net interest income from our interest rate-sensitive investments and derivative instruments, such as the shape of the
yield curve, market expectations as to future interest rate changes and other market conditions. Accordingly, interest
income would likely differ from that shown above and such difference might be material and adverse to our
stockholders.

Mortgage Spread Risk

Weakness in the mortgage market may adversely affect the performance and market value of our investments.
This could negatively impact our book value. Furthermore, if our lenders are unwilling or unable to provide additional
financing, we could be forced to sell our MBS at an inopportune time when prices are depressed.

ARMOUR Residential REIT, Inc.
Market Risk Disclosures (continued)

68

The table below quantifies the estimated changes in the fair value of our securities portfolio and in our
shareholders' equity as of December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018. The estimated impact of changes in spreads
is in addition to our interest rate sensitivity presented above. Our securities portfolio's sensitivity to mortgage spread
changes will vary with changes in interest rates and in the size and composition of our securities portfolio. Therefore,
actual results could differ materially from our estimates.

December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018

Percentage Change in Projected Percentage Change in Projected

Change in MBS spread Portfolio Value
Shareholders'

Equity Portfolio Value
Shareholders'

Equity

+25 BPS (1.21)% (11.64)% (1.24)% (9.80)%

+10 BPS (0.48)% (4.65)% (0.49)% (3.92)%

-10 BPS 0.48% 4.65% 0.49% 3.92%

-25 BPS 1.21% 11.64% 1.24% 9.80%

Prepayment Risk

 As we receive payments of principal on our MBS, premiums paid on such securities are amortized against
interest income and discounts are accreted to interest income as realized. Premiums arise when we acquire MBS at
prices in excess of the principal balance of the mortgage loans underlying such MBS. Conversely, discounts arise when
we acquire MBS at prices below the principal balance, adjusted for expected credit losses, of the mortgage loans
underlying such MBS. Volatility in actual prepayment speeds will create volatility in the amount of premium
amortization we recognize. Higher speeds will reduce our interest income and lower speeds will increase our interest